
STATUS UPDATE OF DGR EMPANELLED SECURITY AGENCIES 
FOR THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH  

BASED ON DATA UPTO 01 Jul 2025  
 

1. Refer MoD/ DESW Guidelines for operation/ functioning of DGR empaneled ESM Security Services vide 
letter No 28(75) /2020-D/(Res-I) dated 13 May 2021 and Corrigendum No. 28(75)/2020-D(Res-I) dated 23 Jun 
2021. The data uploaded herein is compiled duly based on "Reports and Returns' submitted by proprietors & 
their Principal Employer (including requisitions & sponsorships) to /with DGR/DRZs. 
 
2. Number of guards reflected against each agency is subject to minor revision(s) especially Under 
Negotiation' (U/N) column based on differences (if any) between number of guards sponsored by DGR/DRZs 
with due date vis-a-vis their materialization as /if/when reported by the Principal Employer/concerned Proprietor 
(the onus rests with the proprietors to report difference with documentary proofs).  
 
3. DGR New Delhi will issue Empanelment Certificate for a duration of Five (05) Years or up to the age of 
60 Years (whichever is earlier) as per Para 6(a) of MoD OM 13 May 2021. 
 
4. Following documents/ details will produced at the time of issuance / renewal of empanelment certificated 
(in original): 
 *     Aadhar Card                                                                                                                                                                      
 *     PAN Card                                                                                                                                                                          
 *     ESM Identity Card (Issued by ZSB)                                                                                                                                                     
 *     PSARA license                                                                                                                                                 
 *     Affidavit of Security Agency scheme (Original)                                                                                                                           
 *     Current Bank Account in the name of agency (Copy of passbook duly attested)                                                                         
 *     Proof of office (Copy of Rent Agreement / Ownership documents & Landline Bill)                                         
 *     Mobile number & Email ID 
 *     GEM Vendor Code 
 *     Form 26 AS will be downloaded in physical at DGR 
 
5. "D" denotes "Documentary deficiency/ Violation". Concerned offices may be approached with requisite 
documents for removal of "D". Proprietors in operation list with remark "D" will not be considered for 
sponsorship irrespective of Seniority/ WL. 
 
6.   Proprietor whose Empanelment Certificate is expired/ about to expired is requested to contact respective 
DRZ for renewal of Empanelment Certificate. 
 
7.   Proprietors whose security agency has been placed in 'D' are required to submit the pending 
documents to DRZ(S) by 15 Jul 2025.    
 
 

(a)  Status : Operational Agencies 

S. 
 

N
O.  

Emp 
No. 

Name of Proprietor  
Guards details Total  

Gds 
Months 

Remarks  Run 
ning 

UN Total 

1 4036 Suresh Dharnia 
E Mail - sasa4036@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9462648009 
Address - H. No-6-14 
Shivalayam street, Vepagunta, 
Vishakhpatham 

0 0 464 11143  
Gds Months Total 

37 30 1110 

28 26 
728 

7 27 
189 

13 37 
481 

35 28 
980 

20 24 
480 

5 30 
150 

18 24 432 



3 24 
72 

15 24 
360 

13 37 
481 

35 28 
980 

21 24 
504 

19 24 
456 

20 24 
480 

20 24 
480 

22 31 
682 

28 24 
672 

20 24 
480 

2 23 
46 

25 36 
900 

 

2 6140 Chanda Sharma 
E Mail - 
dgrchanda2019@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 8817370337 
Address- H-313, Jalyuayu 
Vihar, P4 Builder Area, 
Greater, Noida, Gautam  
Buddh Nagar 

0 0 186 4464  
Gds Months Total 
102 24 2448 
29 24 696 
22 24 528 
14 24 336 
4 24 96 
15 24 360 

 

3 6668 Bobby PG Singh 
E Mail - 
bobbypgsingh@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9592996888 
Address - Shop No-33, D No- 
58-1-26, MG Road, 
Veerapaneni Plaza, Patamata, 
Vijayawada, Krishna Dist 

0 0 58 1392   
Gds Months Total 

58 24 1392 
 
 
 

4 6741 Harikirat Singh Dhillon 
E Mail - harkirathu@yahoo.com 
Mobile No - 9876025313 
Address -  Danno. 14-20-51 
(G-103), Sanjeeva Colony, 
B.C. Road, New Gajuwaka, 
Visakhapatnam 

0 0 55 1320  
Gds Months Total 

4 24 96 
13 24 312 
35 24 840 
3 24 72 

 

5 6620 Viraj Singh Chaudhary 
E Mail - 
chaudhryvirajsingh@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9971250356 
Address   - C-6, 4th Floor, 
Mahalakshmi Nilayam, 5th 
Lane, Kannavarithota, Guntur 

40 0 65 1180 Gds Months Total 
14 8 112 
11 12 132 
6 24 144 
13 24 312 
8 24 192 
3 16 48 
4 24 96 
03 24 72 
03 24 72 

 

 



 6 6772 Dushyant Hooda 
E Mail - 
dushyant.hooda@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9717617666 
Address - Shop No- D3, D4 & 
D5, Door No- 5-14-73/1, KVR 
Complex, Nagarjuna Colonyh, 
Sattenapally, Guntur Dist 

0 0 51 1188 

SCN reply received 
from SA on 23 May 
2025.Since this balance 
gds are expired. He will 
be left with only 04 gds 
and so did not 
participate. 

Gds Months Total 
20 24 480 
13 24 312 
2 12 24 
3 20 60 
13 24 312 

  7 6368 Krishna Mohan Poduri 
E Mail - kmpods@gmail.com 
Mobile No- 9127066545 
Address - Door -4-9-38/211, 
1st line, Patel Nagar, Bapatla 
Mondal, Guntur Dist  

0 0 54 1296   
Gds Months Total 
22 24 528 
22 24 528 
10 24 240 
 

 

   8 7113 Seema Chahal  
E Mail - 
seemachahal60@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 8729843305 
Address - H No-12-19-58, 
Shankar motors Near Gouri 
Shankar Theature, Kothapeta 
Guntur 

0 0 87 1380   
Gds Months Total 
15 24 360 
21 12 252 
38 12 456 
13 24 312 

 

9 5369 Vinod Kumar Tiwari 
E Mail - 
majvinodtiwari@ahoo.com 
Mobile No - 7838904899 
Address - Door No- 7-11-85 
Ground floor, 1st 
line,kakumanuvarithota Danka 
Road, Guntur 

0 0 52 1248   
Gds Months Total 

52 24 1248 

 
 

10 7588 Hem Prakash Vaswan 
E Mail - 
hpvaswan@hotmail.com 
Mobile No - 8059237617 
Address - Ward No-2, Revenue 
survey No- 38/1, D No-2-3, 
Shop No-4, Gosala, Kankipadu 
P S Krishana 

03 0 52 1248   
Gds Months Total 
27 24 648 
16 24 384 
3 24 72 
6 24 144 

 

11 6821 Rajeev Sharma 
E Mail - rajeev17b@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9958580966 
Address - Door No-B4, 
Mahalakshmi Nilayam 5th lane, 
kannvari thota Guntur 

22 0 69 1230   
Gds Months Total 
23 24 552 
24 12 288 
5 24 120 
11 12 132 
03 24 72 
03 22 66 
 

 

12 6503 Gurvinder Pal Singh Sahni 
E Mail- reach-
gauri@yahoo.co.in 
Mobile No - 8197983170 
Address - Shop No- D1, D2 
Door No-5-14-73/1, KVR 
Complex Nagorijuna colony, 
Satenapalli Guntur 

51 0 51 1224   
Gds Months Total 

19 24 456 

29 24 696 
03 24 72 

 



13 7351 P V N Ravi Madhav Sarma 
E Mail - 
ravimadhav.iaf@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 991115234 
Address - Door No- 3-1-201, 
2nd floor, Krishna Nagar, 10th 
Line Extension, Guntur  

49 0 64 1272   
Gds Months Total 

20 24 480 

20 24 480 
15 16 240 
09 08 72 

 

14 7291 Hari Bhagwan 
E Mail - 
hari.bhagwan@yahoo.com 
Mobile No - 9654013475 
Address - Office No- 14-11-
27B, Beside Sitara Lodge, 
Railway Station Road, 
Hanumanpet, v-Vijayawada, 
Krishna District 

50 0 50 1200   
Gds Months Total 

16 24 384 

16 24 384 
18 24 432 

 

15 6826 R Thiyagarajan  
Email- 
rthiyagarajan1287@gmail.com  
Mob- 9663300065  
Address- D. No-6-31-18/7,89 
Arundelpet 9th lane mam rd. 
Danka Road, Ward No-44, 
Guntur, AP_522007 

50 0 50 1200   
Gds Months Total 

21 24 504 

12 24 288 

12 24 288 

03 24 72 

02 24 48 

 
 

16 6293 G Sree Rama Rao  
Email -
sreeramarao.gandham1965@g
mail.com   
Mob-7842002425 
Address-C/O Giggles play 
school, 7/53-1, Prasanthi 
Nagar, Pendurthi, 
Visakhapatham, AP-531176 

43 0 59 1224 
 

  
Gds Months Total 

34 24 816 

16 12 192 

06 24 144 

03 24 72 
 

17 7494 Bharti Misra  
Email-bhartimisra@gmail.com 
 Mob-9958198033  
Address: Door No. 14-16/3, 
Ground Floor, Donkada 
Colony, Aganampudi RHC-1, 
Gajuwaka Mandal, 
Visakhapatnam District, Andhra 
Pradesh- 530053.        

63 0 63     1242  Gds Months Total 

26 24 624 

13 24 312 

15 06 90 

03 24 72 

03 24 72 

03 24 72 
 

18 7247 Balveen Singh Dhingra 
Email – 
balveensinghdhingra@gmail.co
m 
Mob- 8860500082 
Address- House No-4-99, Near 
Jhenda Tree, Enikepadu, 
Vijaywada, Krishana Dist AP-
521108 

32 0 53 1272 Gds Months Total 
21 24 504 

25 24 600 

07 24 168 
 

19 5980 Mohit Verma 
Email – 
mohitverma57@gmail.com 
Mob- 9727798757 
Address- 3-819/A9(G/F) Sai 
sheena Resdiency behind 

18 0 51 1224 Gds Months Total 

33 24 792 

04 24 96 

08 24 192 

03 24 72 



municipality office, Puttaparthi, 
l Sri satysai Dist. AP-515134 

03 24 72 
 

20 7619 Ajit Dhaka 
Email – ajit3065@gmail.com 
Mob- 9899424336 
Address- First Floor of Door 
No-4/62C, Mandapam Street, 
Karveti Nagar, Chittor, Andhra 
Pradesh- 517582 

50 0 50 1200 Gds Months Total 

16 24 384 

26 24 624 

08 24 192 
 

21 5956 Kanteti Chnadra Sekhar  
Email – shekhar.kc@gmail.com 
Mob- 9731530033 
Address- Door No. 10-1-16/1, 
Shop No-1, Mehar Nagar, 
Hotel Green Apple Backside, 
Old Gajuwaka Village, 
Gajuwaka Mandal, 
Visakhapatnam-530026 

50 0 50 1200 Gds Months Total 

22 24 528 

14 24 336 

03 24 72 

11 24 264 
 

22 6037 Ravi Shankar Rai 
Email – 
raisulbha@rediffmail.com 
Mob- 8009775999 
Address- Door No: 10-1-16/1, 
Shop No-3, Mehar Nagar, 
Hotel Green Apple Backside, 
Old Gajuwaka, Visakhapatam, 
Andhra Pradesh-530026 

51 0 51 1224 Gds Months Total 

25 24 600 

26 24 624 
 

23 5718 Chukka Srinivas 
Email – 
Srinivaschukka09@Gmail.Com 
Mob- 7534045111 
Address- D No-11-1-35/1, 
Chukka Complex, Opp VSM 
College, East Godavari, 
Andhra Pradesh- 533255 

49 03 52 1212 Gds Months Total 

38 24 912 

08 24 192 

03 12 36 

03 24 72 
 

24 6926 Varun Sharma 
Email – ltcdrvarun@gmail.com 
Mob- 9999886729 
Address- Door No- 87-6-562, 
4th Lane, Joseph Nagar, Lal 
Puram Road, Guntur, Andhra 
Pradesh-522004 

0 0 0 0 ‘D’ for non-participation 
and subsequent follow 
up on reply of SCN. 
 
Reminder issued to SA 
on 26 Mar 2025 & 08 
May 2025. 
 
Disempanelment 
Noting fwd to DGR  

25 8780 AP Ranganathan 
Email – 
apranganathan@yahoo.com 
Mob- 9663374182 
Address- D- No- 86-6-1679, 
Opposite Bhavani Apartment 
1st Line Bhanuprasad Colony, 
Guntur, Andhra Pradesh-
522004 

50 04 54 1224 Gds Months Total 

20 24 480 

22 24 528 

06 24 144 

02 01 24 

04 12 48 
 

  



26 8694 Anil Kumar 
Email – 
akumarsa2022@gmail.com 
Mob- 8076773385 
Address- Door No-30-31, First 
floor, Above Monark Engineering 
Works, Donka Road, Arundelpet, 
8th Line, Guntur, Guntur District, 
Andhra Pradesh- 522002 

72 15 117 1224 Gds Months Total 

72 12 864 

30 06 180 

15 12 180 
 

27 3129 Shaik Mahaboob Basha 
Email – smbashagr@yahoo.com 
Mob- 9492534995 
Address- Office at 12-2-308, 1st 
floor, TIlak Road, Tirupathi, 
Chitor, Andhra Pradesh- 517501 

52 0 52 1248 Gds Months Total 

14 24 336 

22 24 528 

16 24 384 
 

28 9384 Pawan Kumar Gaur 
Email – 
dgrpawan2023@gmail.com 
Mob- 8297410134 
Address- Office at 15-11-99/A, 
3rd Floor, 2nd Line Raghava 
Nagar, Rtc Colony, Guntur, 
Andhra Pradesh- 52201 

54 0 54 1296 Gds Months Total 

25 24 600 

13 24 312 

16 24 384 
 

29 8766 Shaik Haseenul Haq 
Email – shaiksa1990@gmail.com 
Mob- 7507735935 
Address- 86-6-1679, Shop No -1, 
Opp Bhavani Appartments, 1st 
Line, Bhanu Colony, Guntur 
District, Andhra Pradesh -522 
004 

49 0 49 1176 Gds Months Total 

36 24 864 

13 24 312 
 

30 9452 Sandeep Tejpal  
Email – 
sandeeptej729@gmail.com 
Mob- 9814246144 
Address- D No 15-11-99/A, 2nd 
Floor, 2nd Line Raghava Nagar, 
Rtc Colony, Guntur, Guntur Dist, 
Andhra Pradesh - 522001 

49 0 49 1176 Gds Months Total 

30 24 720 

13 24 312 

06 24 144 
 

31 4575 Prateek Mohil 
Email – prateekmohil@gmail.com 
Mob- 9890179143 
Address- FF-1, S L Sweta 
Residency, Sheela Nagar, 
Opposite Vikas College, 
Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh 
- 530 012 

43 0 43 1032 Gds Months Total 

13 24 312 

13 24 312 

17 24 408 
 

32 7544 Vivek Soni 
Email – 
vivekalkashu@gmail.com 
Mob- 9717980035 
Address- Dande Aruna 
Shopping Complex, D No 5-
306, Third Floor Shop No 32, 
Ngo Colony Road, Opp Power 
Office, Kurnool Road, Ongole, 
Prakasam Dist, Andhra 
Pradesh -523001 

52 0 52 1248 Gds Months Total 

52 52 1248 
 

  



33 9687 D Ranjit Kumar 
Email – 
d.ranjitkumar2911@gmail.co
m 
Mob- 7997778866 
Address- D No 25-18-115, 
Shop No 1, 2nd Line Gayathri 
Nagar, Opposite Bhavani 
Towers, K V P Colony, 
Guntur, Andhra Pradesh - 
522004 

33 18 51 1224 Gds Months Total 

18 24 432 

33 24 792 
 

34 8714 Vishal Singh Bais 
Email – vsb69sa@gmail.com 
Mob- 8527886770 
Address- H.No 22-19-18, Sri 
Annapoorneswari Nilayam, 
Ravindra Nagar, Shop No 1, 
Chitttoor, Andhra Pradesh -
517501 

0 44 44 1056 Gds Months Total 

16 24 384 

28 24 672 
 

35 8816 Deep Kumar Rana 
Email – dkr97sa@gmail.com 
Mob- 7086309709 
Address- D.No. 18-105/1, 
Vengalaya Palem, Shop No 
7, Near Saibaba Temple, 
Guntur Rural, Guntur, Andhra 
Pradesh - 522005 

 15 33 48 1152 Gds Months Total 

08 24 192 

15 24 360 

25 24 600 
 

36 9724 Sudhir Govil 
Email – 
sudhirgovillko@gmail.com 
Mob- 9413344552 
Address- 4-94/A, Main Road, 
Mandara, guntur, Andhra 
Pradesh - 522503 

0 41  41 984 Gds Months Total 

19 24 456 

22 24 528 
 

37 7523 Manoj Kumar 
Email – mkroma@gmail.com 
Mob- 7008563484 
Address- 54-5-1497, 2nd 
Lane Raghava Nagar, RTC 
Colony, Guntur Dist, Andhra 
Pradesh - 522 001 

50 0 50 1200 Gds Months Total 

50 24 1200 
 

38 7847 Sukhaman Singh 
Email – sks80sa@gmail.com 
Mob- 8637709311 
Address- Shop No. 03, 
Gullavani Gunta, Tirupati 
Village, Tirupati Urban 
Mandal, Chittoor District, 
Andhra Pradesh - 517 501 

0 42 42 1008 Gds Months Total 

42 24 1008 
 

39 9754 Muppaneni Tirupathi Swamy 
Email – mts98sa@gmail.com 
Mob- 9618543107 
Address- No.5-43/2, Chakra 
Garden Avilala, Tirupati, 
Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh - 
517 501 

47 0 47 1128 Gds Months Total 

12 24 288 

35 24 840 

 
 

  



40 9333 Suresh Laxman 
Email – 
laxmansuresh98@gmail.com 
Mob- 9560306826 
Address- 4-94, First Floor, 
Main Center, Mandadam, 
Guntur District, Andhra 
Pradesh - 522 503 

0 43 43 1032 Gds Months Total 

23 24 552 

20 24 480 
 

41 9358 Seema Kanoujia 
Email – 
sksecuagency@gmail.com 
Mob- 8805953346 
Address- No 3-105, 
Pandaripuram 7th Lane, 
Purushothapatnam Village, 
Chilakaluripet, Guntur, 
Andhra Pradesh - 522 616 

52 0 52 1248 Gds Months Total 

15 24 360 

24 24 576 

13 24 312 
 

42 8610 Philips Stanley John 
Email – psj46sa@gmail.com 
Mob- 8130825655 
Address- H. No-22-19-18, Sri 
Annapoorneswari Nilayam 
Ravindra Nagar, Shop No 5, 
Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh - 
517 501 

51 0 51 1224 Gds Months Total 

30 24 720 

21 24 504 
 

43 9947 Malapati Ravi Kumar 
Email – mrk44sa@gmail.com 
Mob- 7702360267 
Address- D.No: 5-43/2, 
Chakra Garden Avilala, Shop 
No.4, Tirupati, Chitoor, 
Andhra Pradesh - 517 501 

44 0 44 1056 Gds Months Total 

44 24 1056 
 

44 8790 Kadali Venkateshwara 
Email – 
kadalirao1965@gmail.com 
Mob- 7499737648 
Address- No 3-105/1, 
Pandaripuram, 7th Lane, 
Chilakaluripet, Planadu, 
Guntur Dist, Andhra Pradesh 
- 522 616 

43 0 43 1032 Gds Months Total 

43 24 1032 
 

45 9554 Jamal Ahmed 
Email – 
66jamalahmad@gmail.com 
Mob- 7891514653 
Address- Office D.No.4-115, 
Thullur, Mandadam, Gunyur, 
Andhra Pradesh-522503 

34 16 50 1200 Gds Months Total 

34 24 816 

16 24 384 

 
 

46 9991 Tapas Kumar Tantubay 
Email – 
tapakumartantubay67@gmail
.com 
Mob- 9404323376 
Address- Office Door No 21-
64-1/3, Shop No 1, 
Siddeswaram Near Tgr 
Nagar, Pedagantyada 
Village, Pedagantyada 
Mandal, Vishakapatnam 
District, Andhra Pradesh - 
530044. 

52 0 52 1248 Gds Months Total 

33 24 792 

19 24 456 
 

  



47 9905 Rachakonda Venkata R 
Prasad 
Email - 
rvrprasadsa1967@gmail.com 
Mob – 7702220880 
Address - 21-64-1/3, 3rd 
Floor, Siddeswaram Near Tgr 
Nagar, Pedagantyada 
Village, Pedagantyada 
Mandal, Visakhapatnam Dist, 
Andhra Pradesh - 530 044. 

0 60 60 1290 Gds Months Total 

25 18 450 

31 24 744 

04 24 96 
 

48 10018 Sandeep Singh 
Email – 
sandeepsinghsa1967@rediff
mail.com 
Mob- 9599184613 
Address-Door No 21-64-1/3, 
1st Floor, 2nd Room, 
Siddeswaram Near Tgr 
Nagar, Pedagantyada 
Village, Pedagantyada 
Mandal, Visakhapatnam Dist, 
Andhra Pradesh - 530 044 

0 48 48 1152  
Gds Months Total 

29 24 696 

19 24 456 
 

49 9906 Rajeev Kumar Trikha 
Email - 
trikharsa66@rediffmail.com 
Mob No – 9560566684 
 

0 41 41 984 Gds Months Total 

24 24 576 

17 24 408 
 

50 8611 Bharatendu Gandotra 
Email – bg58sa@gmail.com 
Mob- 8607727772 
Address- H.No - 22-19-18, Sri 
Annapoorneswari Nilayam, 
Ravindra Nagar, Shop No 2, 
Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh - 
517501 

0 0 0 0 WL-1 
 

51 9757 Vinod Reddy Talakanti 
Email – 
vinreddy657@gmail.com 
Mob- 9002058205 
Address- Door No. 31-28-
20/16, Rajya Lakshmi Palace, 
Kurmannapalem, Vadlapudi 
Post, Vishakhapatnam, 
Andhra Pradesh 

0 0 0 0 WL-2 

52 9837 Gurdeep Singh Bhatia 
Email – 
singhgurdeepbhatia68@gmai
l.com 
Mob- 9971835237 
Address- No 86-6-1679, 1st 
Floor, Opposite Bhavani 
Appartment, 1st Line, 
Bhanuprasad Colony, Guntur 
Dist, Andhra Pradesh - 522 
004. 

0 0 0 0 WL-3 

  



53 10171 Lal Santoria 
Email – 
santorialsdgr2024@gmail.co
m 
Mob- 9619446087 
Address-Dande Aruna 
Shopping Complex, D No 5-
306, 3 rd Floor, Shop No 32-
D Ngo Colony Road Opp 
Power Office, Kurnool Road, 
Ongole Prakasam Dist, 
Andhra Pradesh - 523 001. 

0 0 0 0 WL-4 

54 9980 Rajarshi Kar 
Email – 
rajarshikar70@gmail.com 
Mob- 7044746625 
Address-D.No. 2-115, 
Ground Floor, Thullur, 
Mandadam, Guntur District, 
Andhra Pradesh - 522503 

0 0 0 0 WL-5 

55 10398 Harendra Singh 
Email – 
harendrasec2024@gmail.co
m 
Mob – 9073909007 
Address-D No. 5/306, Third 
Floor, Shop No.32/E, NGO 
Colony Road, Op Power 
Office Kurnool Road, Ongole, 
Prakasam District, Andhra 
Pradesh - 523001. 

0 0 0 0 WL-6 

56 10513 Akhilesh K Singh 
Email - 
akhileshkssa@gmail.com 
Mob – 9783150350 
Address- D No. 5/306, Third 
floor, Shop No. 32/F, NGO 
Colony Road, Op Power 
office Kurnool Road, Ongole, 
Prakasam District, Andhra 
Pradesh -523001. 

0 0 0 0 WL-7 

57 10009 Srinivas Vasant Setty 
Email - 
vasantsetty@yahoo.com 
Mob – 9403286880 
Address- Door No 86-6-1679, 
1st Floor, Room No. 01, 
Opposite Bhavani 
Appartment, 1st Line, 
Bhanuprasad Colony, Guntur, 
Guntur District, Andhra 
Pradesh - 522004. 

0 0 0 0 WL-8 
 

 

58 10449 B V Sai Vijay Balaram 
Email –
vijaybalram@gmail.com 
Mob No – 9592028428 
Address- D No-31-27-26, 
Mirapakayala Street, 
Allipuram, Visakhapatnam, 
Andhra Pradesh -530 004 

0 0 0 0 WL-9 

  



59 10647 T Tyag Raj  
Email – 
tyagrajsecagency@gmail.co
m 
Mob No - 9717496076 

0 0 0 0 WL-10 

60 9575 Rajeev Ramaswamy 
Email :  
rrswamy1969@gmail.com 
Mob : 9672328893 
Address: 4-94, Ground Floor, 
Mandadam, Main Center, 
Mandadam, Guntur, District, 
Andhra Pradesh-522503 

0 0 0 0 WL-11 

61 8146 Vasu Gupta 
Email: vg002sa@gmail.com 
Mob No: 8527967746 
Address: Door No13-296, 
Vinayak Nagar, Near Petrol 
Bunk, Shop No-1, Renigunta, 
Tirupati, Chittoor, Andhra 
Pradesh-517520 

0 0 0 0 WL-12 

62 10254 Sanjiv Kapoor 
Email: 
sanjivkapoorsa1967@gmail.c
om  
Mob No: 7486895253 
Address:  

0 0 0 0 WL-13 

63 10231 Shubapriya Padamnaban 
Email: 
subpriyapadmasa93@gmail.c
om 
Mob No: 9717889986 
Address: 

0 0 0 0 WL-14 

64 10795 Chintalapudi Varun 
Email: 
chvarun.doc@gmail.com 
Mob No: 7675943976 

0 0 0 0 WL-15 

 

Overage 

  1 6876 Capt(TS) KCS Rao 42 0 42 1008 Details of running gds 
Gds Months  Total 

01.11.24/31.10.26 

18 24 432 

01.12.24/30.11.26 

24 24 576 
 

2 7346 Col Yadlapalli Srinivas 
Ganesh 

Address : D. No-14/20-51 (G-
104), Sanjeev colony, BC 
Road, New Gajuwaka, 
Visakhapatnam, AP-
5300026 
Email: 
ganesh1252@yahoo.co.in 

45 0 45 1044 Details of running gds 
Gds Months  Total 

01.05.24/30.04.25 

3 12 36 

01.10.24/30.09.26 

4 24 96 

01.12.23/30.11.25 

24 24 576 

12.12.23/11.12.25 

14 24 336 
 



3 7828 Gp Capt Rajeev Badola  

Address: Door No- 6-31-
18/7,8 & 9, 9th lane, 2nd 
floor, Anundelpet main 
Road, Danka Road, Guntur, 
AP- 522007 
Email: 
rajeev.badola3@gmail.com 

12 0 50 1200 Details of availed gds 
Gds Months  Total 

14 24 336 

24 24 576 

Details of runnig gds 
Gds Months  Total 

01.01.24/31.12.25 

12 24 288 
 

4 7818 Col Kosaraju Chennakesava 
Rao 
Email – 
mekosaraju@rediffmail.com 
Mob- 9480799533 
Address- Amruthalur Post, 
Amruthalur Mandal, Guntur 
Dist, Andhra Pradesh-
522325 

50 0 50 1200  Gds Months Total 

01.05.24/30.04.26 

32 24 768 

11.01.25/10.01.27 

18 24 432 
 

5 7889 Chinthapalli Kumar Rao 
E Mail - 
ckumarrao@yahoo.com 
Mobile No - 8897034472 
Address - D No-16-15-29, 
Krishna Nagar, 2nd line, 
suddapallidonka besides, kurra 
kalayana mandpam guntur 

15 0 54 1296  Details of Availed gds 
Gds Months Total 

18 24 432 
21 24 504 

Details of running gds 
01.08.23/31.07.25 

15 24 360 
 

   6 6634 Manjit Singh 
Email – 
pinkymanjit@gmail.com 
Mob- 9780991000 
Address- Door No-92-12-789, 
2nd floor, (Pent House), 8th 
Lane, Rami Reddy Nagar, 
Guntur District, Andhra 
Pradesh- 522004  

52 0 52 1248 Gds Months Total 

01.04.24/31.03.26 

52 24 1248 

   

  7 7359 Khyali Datt Bhatt 
E Mail -
kdbhatt2018@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 7063957630 
Address - 2nd Floor,D. No- 5-
508, Tenali Road, Mangalagiri 
Town & Mandal, Guntur Dist 

52 0 52 1248   
Gds Months Total 

01.10.23/30.09.25 

30 24 720 

01.08.23/31.07.25 
18 24 432 

05.07.24/04.07.26 
04 24 96 

 

  8 6263 Dinesh Lokhande  
E Mail - 
dinesh.lokhande0@gamil.com 
Mobile No - 8600518320 
Address - Shop No- 02, First 
Floor, Revenue Survey No 
364/1B, Next to Door No 4-91, 
Hotal Rama Sai, Gosala 
Center, Bandar Road, 
Edupugallu, Krishna Dist  

29 0 60 1308  
Gds Months  Total 
11 12 132 
7 24 168 
29 24 696 
6 24 144 
7 24 168 

 



9 6366 Padmanabhan H 
Email – 
paddykerala@gmail.com 
Mob- 8547938928 
Address- First Floor of Door 
No-4-77, Hotel corner, 
Mandadam, Thullur Mandal, 
Guntur District- Andhra 
Pradesh- 522503 

52 0 52 1248 Gds Months Total 

07 24 168 

22 24 528 

08 24 192 

06 24 144 

09 24 216 
 

 

 

NOTE: -    
  
(a)  EC - EMPANELMENT CERTIFICATE EXPIRED   
(b)  RA - RENT AGREEMENT EXPIRED 
(c)  HYSR - HALF YEARLY STRENGTH RETURN AS ON 31 Dec 2024 NOT SUBMITTED 
(d)  26 AS - FOR 26 AS FOR THE F.Y. 2023-24 NOT SUBMITTED 
(e)  PSARA - PSARA LICENSE EXPIRED.  


